# WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

### **2025 REGULAR SESSION**

## Enrolled

## Senate Bill 862

BY SENATOR RUCKER

[Passed April 9, 2025; in effect 90 days from passage

(July 8, 2025)]

- 1 AN ACT to repeal §5A-9-1, §5A-9-2, §5A-9-3, §5A-9-4, and §5A-9-5 of the Code of West Virginia,
- 2 1931, as amended, relating to repeal of antiquated language related to the Voluntary
- 3 Gilding the Dome Check-Off Program.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

### ARTICLE 9. VOLUNTARY GILDING THE DOME CHECK-OFF PROGRAM.

#### §1. Repeal of article creating Voluntary Gilding the Dome Check-Off Program.

- 1 That §5A-9-1 through §5A-9-5 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, are
- 2 repealed.

The Clerk of the Senate and the Clerk of the House of Delegates hereby certify that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Originated in the Senate.

In effect 90 days from passage.

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within is .....

Day of ....., 2025.

Governor